

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LEONARD WOOD,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

STATE’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

LISA TANNER
Acting Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

ERICH DRYDEN
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711–2548
(512) 936–1400
erich.dryden@oag.texas.gov

Attorneys for the State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 3

 I. Facts of the Crime 3

 II. Facts Pertaining to Punishment 5

 A. State’s case 5

 B. Defense’s evidence 7

 III. Trial, Direct Appeal, and Postconviction Proceedings 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 11

 I. Wood’s IQ Scores Do No Reveal Sub-Average Intellectual
 Functioning. 13

 A. Intellectual-Disability Standard 13

 B. The CCA’s decision does not conflict with *Moore*

 I. 15

 1. Wood’s IQ scores do not indicate he is
 intellectually disabled. 16

 2. There is substantial evidence that Wood’s lower
 scores were due to malingering. 19

 3. Wood’s arguments about the IQ scores are
 unavailing. 20

 II. Wood Has Failed to Demonstrate Deficits in Adaptive
 Functioning. 24

 A. The facts of the offenses show Wood does not suffer
 from adaptive deficits, and this evidence is not
 categorically barred from consideration by *Moore I or*
 II. 25

B. Summary of the DSM–4 factors addressed by the trial court	26
1. Functional academics	26
2. Communication	27
3. Self-care	28
4. Home living and money management	28
5. Social and interpersonal skills	29
6. Use of community resources	30
7. Self-direction	30
8. Work	31
9. Leisure	32
10. Health and safety	32
C. Wood’s adaptive-deficits arguments are meritless.	33
1. <i>Briseno</i> factors	33
2. Emphasis on adaptive strengths rather than deficits	35
3. Adaptive “improvements” in prison	36
4. Explaining alleged adaptive deficits as the product of factors other than intellectual disability	37
D. There are additional reasons why the petition should not be granted.	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	26
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	25
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	passim
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 548 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)	14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	25
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	passim
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) (<i>Moore I</i>)	passim
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) (<i>Moore II</i>).....	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	23, 39

Statutes and Rules

Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071	10
Tex. Penal Code § 19.03.....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	10
-------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports 11th ed. (AAIDD–11).....	34, 40
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual, 4th ed. (DSM–4).....	24, 26, 34
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual, 5th ed. (DSM–5).....	14, 16, 36
Green’s Word Memory Test (WMT)	19, 20
Test of Memory Malingered (TOMM).....	19, 20
Wechsler Adult Intelligence Scale, 1st ed. (WAIS)	passim

Wechsler Adult Intelligence Scale, 4th ed. (WAIS-4)	18, 20
Wide Range Achievement Test, 4th ed. (WRAT-4)	27, 34, 38
